

Hearing Date: September 24, 2009
Response Deadline: August 28, 2009

Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP

919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 756-2000
Facsimile: (212) 593-5955
William D. Zabel
Email: william.zabel@srz.com
Michael L. Cook
Email: michael.cook@srz.com
Marcy Ressler Harris
Email: marcy.harris@srz.com
Frank J. LaSalle
Email: frank.lasalle@srz.com

Attorneys for the Defendants

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

JEFFRY M. PICOWER, individually and
as trustee for the Picower Foundation;

BARBARA PICOWER, individually and
trustee for the Trust FBO Gabrielle H. Picower and
the Picower Foundation;

CAPITAL GROWTH COMPANY;

SIPA LIQUIDATION

No. 08-01789 (BRL)

Adv. Pro. No. 09-1197 (BRL)

FAVORITE FUNDS;
JA PRIMARY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP;
JA SPECIAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP;
JAB PARTNERSHIP;
JEMW PARTNERSHIP;
JF PARTNERSHIP;
JFM INVESTMENT COMPANY;
JLN PARTNERSHIP;
JMP LIMITED PARTNERSHIP;
JEFFRY M. PICOWER SPECIAL CO.;
JEFFRY M. PICOWER, P.C.;
DECISIONS INCORPORATED;
THE PICOWER FOUNDATION;
THE PICOWER INSTITUTE FOR
MEDICAL RESEARCH;
THE TRUST FBO GABRIELLE H.
PICOWER; and DOES 1-25.
Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
UNDER FED. R. BANKR. P. 7012(b) AND 7009**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE CONCLUSORY AND SPECULATIVE ALLEGATIONS OF MR. PICOWER’S PURPORTED PARTICIPATION IN MADOFF’S FRAUD MUST BE DISMISSED.	13
II. THE TRUSTEE HAS FAILED TO ALLEGE AN ALTER EGO CLAIM AGAINST MR. PICOWER.....	17
A. Delaware Law Applies To The Trustee’s Alter Ego Theory.	18
B. The Trustee Has Not Alleged Any Basis To Pierce The Corporate Veil With Respect To The Picower Foundation Or The Trust.	19
C. The Trustee Has Not Alleged Any Basis To Pierce The Corporate Veil With Respect To The Entity Defendants.	21
III. AVOIDANCE CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS NOT ALLEGED TO HAVE RECEIVED ANY TRANSFERS FROM BLMIS MUST BE DISMISSED.	23
IV. THE TRUSTEE’S TURNOVER CLAIM IS PRECLUDED AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THE TRANSFERS ARE NOT “PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE.”	25
V. TRANSFERS MADE MORE THAN SIX YEARS BEFORE THE FILING OF THE ADVERSARY COMPLAINT ARE NOT VOIDABLE UNDER NEW YORK LAW OR SECTION 544(b) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.	27
A. Under New York Law, As Incorporated By Section 544(b), The “Six Year Transfers” Must Be Measured From The Date Of The Adversary Complaint, And Transfers Occurring More Than Six Years Before The Adversary Complaint Are Not Voidable.	28
B. There Is No Statutory Support For Measuring The “Six Year Transfers” From The Filing Date, As the Trustee Has Done.	29
1. The Bankruptcy Act Provided For Tolling Of State Statutes Of Limitation In Connection With Creditor And Debtor-Based Claims.	31
2. The Bankruptcy Code Does Not Provide For Tolling Of State Statutes Of Limitations In Connection With Creditor-Based Claims.	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
3. When The Avoidance Provisions To Which Section 546(a) Applies Are Examined, The “Look Back” Period Under Section 544(b) Is Not Meant To Run From The Petition Date.	34
4. By Its Nature, Section 544(b) Requires The Trustee To Step Into The Shoes Of An Actual Creditor, Subject To The Same Defenses As That Creditor, Which Is Inconsistent With Freezing The Statute Of Limitations As Of The Petition Date.....	36
C. The Policy Arguments Advanced In Support Of Limiting The Applicability Of State Limitations Periods To The Date Of The Petition Are Contrary To The Intent Of Congress.	37
VI. THE TRUSTEE CANNOT RELY ON THE DISCOVERY RULE TO REACH TRANSFERS THAT OCCURRED MORE THAN SIX YEARS FROM THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE ADVERSARY PROCEEDING.	40
A. The Trustee’s “Undiscovered Transfers” Claim Is Insufficient On Its Face.....	41
B. The Trustee’s Own “Red Flags” Allegations Preclude Any Inference That An Investor Exists Who Could Not Have Discovered The Fraud.	43
VII. THE CONSTRUCTIVE FRAUD CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE TRUSTEE HAS FAILED TO PLEAD A LACK OF FAIR CONSIDERATION.	45
A. The Complaint Itself Demonstrates That The Six Year Transfers Were Made For Fair Consideration.	46
B. The Trustee’s Allegation That The Six Year Transfers Were Not Made For Value Ignores Defendants’ Claims Against BLMIS.	47
VIII. THE TRUSTEE’S CLAIM TO AVOID SUBSEQUENT TRANSFERS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE TRUSTEE HAS NOT ALLEGED ANY SUBSEQUENT TRANSFERS.	50
IX. THE DEFENDANTS’ SIPA CLAIMS SHOULD BE ALLOWED.	51
X. THE TRUSTEE IS NOT ENTITLED TO A CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST OR ASSIGNMENT OF DEFENDANTS’ TAX REFUNDS.....	54
A. The Trustee Has No Entitlement To A Constructive Trust.	54
B. The Trustee Is Not Entitled to Defendants’ Income Tax Refunds.	55
CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , – U.S. –, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	12, 41-42
<i>Atlanta Shipping Corp. v. Chem. Bank</i> , 818 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1987)	45
<i>Avalon LLC v. Coronet Prop. Co.</i> , 306 A.D.2d 62 (1st Dep’t 2003)	29
<i>Baldi v. Samuel Son & Co. (In re McCook Metals, LLC)</i> , No. 05 C 2990, 2007 WL 4287507 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 4, 2007)	29
<i>Bankers Sec. Life Ins. Soc’y v. Shakerdge</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 939 (1980).....	55
<i>Barr v. Charterhouse Group Int’l, Inc. (In re Everfresh Beverages, Inc.)</i> , 238 B.R. 558 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	34
<i>Bash v. Cunningham (In re Cunningham)</i> , Adv. No. 07-01146, 2008 WL 2746023 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio July 11, 2008)	29, 35
<i>Bay State Milling Co. v. Martin (In re Martin)</i> , 142 B.R. 260 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1992)	30, 38
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12, 13, 18, 42, 46
<i>Bernheim v. Litt</i> , 79 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Bianchi v. United States</i> , 46 Fed. Cl. 363 (Ct. Cl. 2000)	33
<i>Bloom v. Fry (In re Leach)</i> , 380 B.R. 25 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2007)	30
<i>Buchman v. Am. Foam Rubber Corp.</i> , 250 F. Supp. 60 (S.D.N.Y. 1965)	36
<i>Coleman v. Cmty. Trust Bank (In re Coleman)</i> , 426 F.3d 719 (4th Cir. 2005)	33, 35
<i>Crosse v. BCBSD, Inc.</i> , 836 A.2d 492 (Del. 2003)	19
<i>Devon Mobile Commc’ns Liquidating Trust v. Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.</i> (<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.</i>), 322 B.R. 509 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	20, 22
<i>Donell v. Kowell</i> , 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008)	47

<i>Dzikowski v. Friedlander (In re Friedlander Capital Mgmt.),</i> Adv. No. 05-03088-PGH, 2009 WL 1231085 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2009).....	28
<i>FDIC v. Hirsch (In re Colonial Realty Co.),</i> 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992)	25
<i>FDIC v. Marke Painting Co.,</i> No. 88 Civ. 8675, 1992 WL 212372 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 1992)	55
<i>Feldman v. First Nat’l City Bank,</i> 511 F.2d 460 (2d Cir. 1975)	31
<i>Fink v. Graven Auction Co. (In re Graven),</i> 64 F.3d 453 (8th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>First Union Nat’l Bank v. Gibbons (In re Princeton-N.Y. Investors, Inc.),</i> 219 B.R. 55 (D.N.J. 1998)	28, 38
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.,</i> – U.S. –, 128 S. Ct. 2326 (2008).....	38
<i>Geron v. Palladin Overseas Fund, Ltd. (In re Applied Theory Corp.),</i> 323 B.R. 838 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d</i> , 330 B.R. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	47
<i>G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Those Parties Listed on Exhibit A (In re G-I Holdings, Inc.),</i> 313 B.R. 612 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2004)	36
<i>Giacometti v. Arton Bermuda Ltd. (In re Sia),</i> 349 B.R. 640 (Bankr. D. Haw. 2006)	42
<i>Giordano v. Thomson,</i> 438 F. Supp. 2d 35 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	23
<i>Global Crossing Estate Representative v. Winnick,</i> No. 04 Civ. 2558, 2006 WL 2212776 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2006)	32, 34, 39, 43
<i>Gosconcert v. Hillyer,</i> No. 92 CIV. 7152, 1993 WL 106117 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 1993).....	22
<i>Halpert v. Engine Air Serv., Inc.,</i> 116 F. Supp. 13 (E.D.N.Y. 1953)	31
<i>Hansen v. Hansen (In re Hansen),</i> 114 B.R. 927 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1990).....	34
<i>Hassett v. Zimmerman (In re O.P.M. Leasing Servs., Inc.),</i> 32 B.R. 199 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	14, 29
<i>Hill v. Gibson Dunn & Crutcher, LLP (In re MS55, Inc.),</i> No. 06-cv-01233, 2008 WL 2358699 (Bankr. D. Colo. June 6, 2008)	37
<i>Hirsch v. Gersten (In re Centennial Textiles, Inc.),</i> 220 B.R. 165 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	28, 56

<i>In re Alper Holdings</i> , No. 07-12148, 2008 WL 160203 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15), <i>aff'd</i> , 398 B.R. 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	18
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	13, 17
<i>In re New Times Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004)	49, 52, 53, 54
<i>In re Saunders</i> , 101 B.R. 303 (N.D. Fla. 1989).....	26
<i>Kalb, Voorhis & Co. v. Am. Fin. Corp.</i> , 8 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Kaliner v. Load Rite Trailers, Inc. (In re Sverica Acquisition Corp.)</i> , 179 B.R. 457 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1995)	42
<i>Lawler v. RepublicBank Dallas (In re Lawler)</i> , 53 B.R. 166 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1985).....	31
<i>Levit v. Spatz (In re Spatz)</i> , 222 B.R. 157 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	29
<i>MacLeod v. Kapp</i> , 81 F. Supp. 512 (S.D.N.Y. 1948)	31
<i>Madonna v. United States</i> , 878 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1989)	13, 14
<i>Mahoney, Trocki & Assocs. v. Kunzman (In re Mahoney, Trocki & Assocs., Inc.)</i> , 111 B.R. 914 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1990)	29, 30
<i>Mancuso v. Cont'l Bank Nat'l Ass'n Chicago (In re Topcor, Inc.)</i> , 132 B.R. 119 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1991).....	30
<i>Moreno-Bravo v. Gonzales</i> , 463 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	33, 35
<i>Musicland Holding Corp. v. Best Buy Co. (In re Musicland Holding Corp.)</i> , 398 B.R. 761 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	42-43, 51
<i>Nielson v. Union Bank of Cal., N.A.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	42
<i>Nord Serv., Inc. v. Palter</i> , 548 F. Supp. 2d 366 (E.D. Tex. 2008).....	20
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	38
<i>Nyhuis v. Reno</i> , 204 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2000)	34

<i>O'Brien v. Nat'l Prop. Analysts Partners</i> , 936 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1991)	13, 17
<i>O'Connell v. Arthur Andersen, LLP (In re Alphastar Ins. Group Ltd.)</i> , 383 B.R. 231 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	5
<i>O'Connell v. Shallo (In re Die Fleidermaus LLC)</i> , 323 B.R. 101 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	30
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Verestar, Inc. v. Am. Tower Corp.</i> <i>(In re Verestar, Inc.)</i> , 343 B.R. 444 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	23
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of M. Fabrikant & Sons, Inc. v.</i> <i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In re M. Fabrikant & Sons, Inc.)</i> , 394 B.R. 721 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	50
<i>Old Orchard Bank & Trust Co. v. Josefik (In re Josefik)</i> , 72 B.R. 393 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1987)	29
<i>Orr v. Bernstein (In re Bernstein)</i> , 259 B.R. 555 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2001)	30
<i>Peavy v. WFAA-TV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Pfohl Bros. Landfill Site Steering Comm. v. Allied Waste Sys., Inc.</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 134 (W.D.N.Y. 2003).....	54-55
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003).....	34
<i>R.F.M.A.S., Inc. v. So</i> , No. 06 Civ. 13114, 2009 WL 1395947 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2009).....	18
<i>Robertson-Ceco Corp. v. Cornelius</i> , No. 3:03cv475, 2007 WL 1020326 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2007)	18
<i>Rosania v. Haligas (In re Dry Wall Supply, Inc.)</i> , 111 B.R. 933 (D. Colo. 1990).....	30, 32, 38
<i>Ross v Bolton</i> , 904 F.2d 819 (2d Cir 1990)	13
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	33, 35, 37
<i>Satterwhite v. The Image Bank, Inc.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 7097, 2002 WL 31098496 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2002).....	41
<i>Savage & Assocs., P.C. v. BLR Servs. SAS (In re Teligent, Inc.)</i> , 307 B.R. 744 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	26
<i>Savage & Assocs., P.C. v. BLR Servs. SAS (In re Teligent, Inc.)</i> , 325 B.R. 134 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	25, 26

<i>Scarborough v. Perez</i> , 870 F.2d 1079 (6th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Schnittjer v. Linn Area Credit Union (In re Sickels)</i> , 392 B.R. 423 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2008).....	56
<i>Sears Petroleum & Trans. Co. v. Burgess Constr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D. Mass. 2006).....	28, 30
<i>Seligson v. N.Y. Produce Exch.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 1076 (D.C.N.Y. 1974).....	29
<i>Sharp Int'l Corp. v. State St. Bank & Trust Co. (In re Sharp Int'l Corp.)</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005)	45
<i>Silverman v. K.E.R.U. Realty Corp. (In re Allou Distrib., Inc.)</i> , 379 B.R. 5 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	50
<i>Silverman v. Sound Around, Inc. (In re Allou Distrib., Inc.)</i> , 392 B.R. 24 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	36, 41
<i>SL v. CD</i> , No. XX-07, 2007 WL 4198248 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 28, 2007).....	55
<i>Smith v. Am. Founders Fin., Corp.</i> , 365 B.R. 647 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	38
<i>Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Stanziale v. Pepper Hamilton LLP (In re Student Fin. Corp.)</i> , 335 B.R. 539 (D. Del. 2005).....	26
<i>Steege v. Lyons (In re Lyons)</i> , 130 B.R. 272 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1991)	34
<i>Stone v. I.N.S.</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	34
<i>T.C.I. Ltd. v. Sears Bank & Trust Co. (In re T.C.I. Ltd.)</i> , 21 B.R. 876 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1982)	33
<i>Tese-Milner v. Beeler (In re Hampton Hotel Investors, L.P.)</i> , 289 B.R. 563 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	12, 13
<i>Tese-Milner v. TPAC, LLC (In re Ticketplanet.com)</i> , 313 B.R. 46 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Trevino v. Merscorp, Inc.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 521 (D. Del. 2008).....	19
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 604 F.2d 1370 (3d Cir. 1979)	38
<i>Visconsi v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , No. 06-3304, 2007 WL 2258827 (6th Cir. Aug. 8, 2007)	48

<i>Wallace v. Wood</i> , 752 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999)	18, 19
<i>William Passalacqua Builders, Inc. v. Resnick Developers South, Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Wyle v. C.H. Rider & Family (United Energy Corp.)</i> , 944 F.2d 589 (9th Cir. 1991)	47, 49-50
<i>Young v. Paramount Comm’s Inc. (In re Wingspread Corp.)</i> , 178 B.R. 938 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	42

Federal Statutes & Rules

11 U.S.C. § 29(e) (repealed 1978)	30, 31, 32, 33
11 U.S.C. § 108(a)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 541	25, 26
11 U.S.C. § 542	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 544	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 546	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 547	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 548	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 550	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78fff(a)(1)(B)	52
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(3)	26
15 U.S.C. § 78lll(7)(B)	11
15 U.S.C. § 78lll(11)	49, 51, 52
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7009	1, 13
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012(b)	1, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1, 12

State Statutes & Rules

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 203(g)	40
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213	27, 29, 40
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 272	47
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 273	24, 45
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 274	24, 45
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 275	24, 45

N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 276.....	24
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 276-a.....	24
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 278.....	24, 54
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 279.....	24
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
Brief of Appellant SIPC, <i>Stafford v. Giddens (In re New Times Sec. Servs., Inc.)</i> , No. 05-5527 (2d Cir. filed Dec. 27, 2005).....	49
H.R. Rep. No. 95-746 (1977).....	53
S. Rep. No. 95-763 (1978).....	53
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	32, 39
